CITY OF NEW YORK
MANHATTAN COMMUNITY BOARD FOUR

330 West 42™ Street, 26" floor New York, NY 10036
tel: 212-736-4536 fax: 212-947-9512
www.nyc.gov/mcb4

DEKORES RUBIN

Chay
Jesbe Bodine
Distgict Manager
8  Executive Committee Item#: 16
9
10 January XX, 2015
11
12 Martin Rebholz
13 Manhattan Borough Commissioner
14 NYC Dept. of Buildings
15 280 Broadway
16  New York, New York 10007
17
18 Re:  Non-Zoning Compliant Demolition
19 319-321 West 38" Street (Block 762, Lot 23)
20 DOB Applications No. 122412629, 122412264 and 121192271
21
22 Dear Borough Commissioner Rebholz:
23
24 At Manhattan Community Board 4 (MCB4) Executive Committee meeting on December 28,
25 2015, members discussed.tfié démolition of buildings located in 319-321 West 38" Street. The
26  buildings are located inithe Garment Center Special District (SGCD), Subarea P-2 (between
27 West 40™ and West, 85" 8™ to 9™ Avenues) and as such they are subject to Section 121-50 of the
28  Zoning Resolution®. DOB applications No. 122412629, 122412264 were approved contrary to
29  the requirements of Section121-50 (and bysreference 93-91) of the Zoning Resolution. At its
30 January 6, 2016 meeting, by a vote of XX for," XX against, XX abstaining, and XX present but
31 noteligible to vote, MCB4,voted 10 request that the plan approval be rescinded and that an audit
32  of DOB applications No. 122412629, 122412264 and 121192271 be immediately initiated.
33  MCB4 further requests to meet with DOB to clarify the system through which the agency tracks
34  protected residential buildings that are subject to Section 121-50 in the Special Garment Center
35  District, Section 93-90 in the Special Hudson Yards District, and Section 98-70 in the Special
36  West Chelsea District.
37
38  Background
39 319-321 West 38" Stréet consists of two four-story and one three-story residential building of
40 9,575 square feet with 16 dwelling units. The buildings are all renovated Old Law Tenements?
41  located midblock between Eighth and Ninth Avenues. They were renovated by students of the
42  Berk Trade School in 1982, with a new Certificate of Occupancy on September 28, 1983, and
43 have been a condominium since 1983. All three buildings are in good condition and have been

! See Appendix B — Section 121-50
2 See Appendix C- | Cards of 319-321 West 38" Street
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continuously occupied since that time until the last few months. They are located in the Special
Garment Center District (SGCD), within the P-2 Preservation Area.

Under provisions of that Special Zoning District, the buildings are subject to demolition
restrictions, per Section 121-50 of the City’s Zoning Resolution®. These restrictions were agreed
to as part of the Hudson Yards Rezoning in 2005, were resolved as part of the Western Rail
Yards negotiations in 2009, certified for ULURP in 2010, and adopted on October 27, 2010.

As per those regulations, buildings exempt from this requirement must be:

e under an active government-funded program or
e ahotel or

e aschool dormitory or

e aclubhouse

319-321 West 38" Street, being in none of the above gategories is not an exemptibuilding.
Buildings can also be demolished if they:

e have received a Certificate of No Harassment, or
e have been deemed unsafe or
e cannot access any programs to assist with the rehabilitation ofthe building

The owners did not obtain a Certificate of No'Harassment. Norwere the buildings deemed
structurally unsound. Additionally, there are multiple HPD Programs available in the event that
rehabilitation is neededgsuch asthesMultifamily Preservation Loan Program, the HUD
Multifamily Programys the, Participation Loan Program, and 8A.

Demolition and Planned Work

On the afternoon of December 18;,2015, an MCB4 Board member observed construction
workers efecting scaffolding aroundiboth buildings, in preparation for a demolition. Further,
under Application No. 122412264, thedemolition of 321 West 38™ Street was approved on May
22, 2015, while a permit for the full demolition of 319 West 38" Street (No. 122412629) was
subsequently approved on May 26, 2015.

Further research indicated that an HPD3 form had been submitted to DOB on May 20, 2015 as
part of the filing forthe.demolition of 319 West 38™ Street. The form stated that the units in the
building were single room occupancy (SRO) units and that the proposed demolition would*:

e Neither increase nor decrease the number of dwelling units

e Neither increase nor decrease the number of kitchens or bathrooms

e Not alter the layout, configuration, or location of any portion of a dwelling unit

e Not alter the layout, configuration, or location of any portion of a kitchen or bathroom

® See Appendix D — Section 93-91; Emphasis added.
* See Appendix E — HPD3 Form
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e Neither demolish any dwelling unit nor demolish any portion of the building serving
dwelling units

e Neither change the use or occupancy of any dwelling units nor change the use or
occupancy of any portion of the building serving dwelling units

The buildings in 319-321 West 38" Street have never been SRO buildings, and as such the
HPD3 Form is not applicable. Moreover, HPD2, an Anti- Harassment HPD form specific to the
Clinton Special District that does apply to the buildings, was not submitted by the applicant.

An additional permit, which was filed on December 12, 2014, called for the construction of a 22
story hotel on the site.

MCB4 Intervention and Results

Immediately upon learning of the planned work at 319-321 West 38" Street, MCB4 notified
local elected officials, including State Senator Brad Hoylman, State Assembly,member Richard
Gottfried, Manhattan Borough President Gale Brewergand Councilmember Carey Johnson. The
message was sent on the evening of Friday, December. 18". By the following Monday.morning,
Senator Hoylman’s office, working with Assembly member Gottfried’s office, had successfully
collaborated to bring the matter to DOB’s attention. DOB subsequently took action and placed a
Stop Work Order on the Building. A notice for the revocation ef the demolition permits had also
been issued.

Conclusion

MCB4 has worked to preserve the character and housing I"Commdanity District 4 by using the
City’s Zoning Resolution as atool. However, 319-821 West 38" Street has demonstrated that
without proper systems ta‘ensure that job applications adhere'to the Zoning Resolution, these
efforts are negated. The Board has serious questions about how a demolition permit that claims
to have no effect on‘the:number of units in a building, receives approval from DOB. In addition
to requesting swift action with regareito.the proposed work at 319-321 West 38™ Street, MCB4
also requests thatsits process forapproving jobrapplications be clarified as it pertains to buildings
that are meant to be protected framydemolition under Sections 121-50, 93-90, and 98-70 of the
ZoningResolution.

Sincerely,

Delores Rubin

MCB4 Chair

Jean Daniel Noland Barbara Davis, Co-Chair Joe Restuccia, Co-Chair
Clinton\Hell’s Kitchen Housing, Health & Housing, Health &

Land Use Committee Human Services Committee Human Services Committee

Cc:  Senator B. Hoylman
Assembly Member R. Gottfried
Borough President G. Brewer
Councilmember C. Johnson



APPENDI X A — Photos of 319-321 West 38" Street

Condition of Buildings

Buildingswith Scaffolding




APPENDIX B — Section 121-50
121-50
SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONSIN PRESERVATION AREA P-2

In Preservation Area P-2, the provisions of Section 93-90 (HARASSMENT) and Section 93-91
(Demolition), inclusive, shall apply.
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APPENDIX D — Section 93-91

93-91
Demolition®*

The Department of Buildings shall not issue a per mit for the demalition of a #multiple
dwelling#, as defined in Section 93-90 (HARASSMENT), paragraph (a)(14), located within
Subareas D4 or D5 in the Hell’ s Kitchen Subdistrict D or within Preservation Area P-2 of

the #Special Gar ment Center District#, or an alteration permit for the partial demolition of a
#multiple dwelling# located within Subareas D4 and D5 or within Preservation Area P-2 of the
#Specia Garment Center District#, where such partial demolition would decrease the amount of
#residential floor area# in such #multiple dwelling# by 20 percent or more, unless:

(@) such #multiple dwelling# is an unsafe #building# or an emergency exists such that demolition
isrequired pursuant to the provisions of Title 28, Chapter 2, Articles 215 or 216 of the New Y ork
City Administrative Code; or

(b) the Commissioner of the Department of Housing Preservation and Development, after
providing sixty days notice and opportunity to comment to the local Community Board, has
certified:

(2) if such #multiple dwelling# is to be substantially preserved, that an alteration permit is
required to allow the removal and replacement of 20 percent or more of the #floor area#;

(2) if such #multiple dwelling# is not to be substantially preserved, that the Department of
Housing Preservation and Development has determined that the rehabilitation of such
#multiple dwelling# is not feasible under any active governmentally-funded program; and

(3) that the Department of Housing Preservation and Development has issued a
#certification of no harassment# pursuant to Section 93-90, paragraph (c), or has certified
compliance with the cure provisions of Section 93-90, paragraph (d).

(c) the following structures shall be exempt from the provisions of this Section:
(2) any city-owned #multiple dwellings#;
(2) any #multiple dwelling# which is the subject of a program approved by the Department
of Housing Preservation and Development for the provision of housing for persons of low-
or moderate-income and has been exempted from the provisions of this Section by written
determination of the Department of Housing Preservation and Devel opment;
(3) any #multiple dwelling# initially occupied for #residential# purposes after January 1,
1974, except for #buildings# which are or have been interim #multiple dwellings#, pursuant
to Article 7C of the Multiple Dwelling Law;

(4) any #exempt hotel#, as defined in Section 93-90;

! Emphasis Added



APPENDIX D — Section 93-91

(5) any #multiple dwelling# in which occupancy is restricted to clubhouse or school
dormitory #use# and occupancy was restricted to clubhouse or school dormitory #use# on

June 21, 2004:; or

(6) any #exempt institutional residence#, as defined in Section 93-90.
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Scan Cade
1 | Location Information Required for all applications.
House No(s)319 Street Name West 38 Street Work Proposed on Floor No(s)001-002
Borough Manhattan Block 762 Lot 7501 BIN 1013659 CB No 104
2 | Applicant of Record Required for all applications.
Last Name HELMAN First Name SANTIAGO Middle Inttial
Business Name H&O ASSOCIATES LLC Business Telephone (347)282-4663
Business Address 35 - 33 80TH STREET, SUITE 2 Business Fax
City Jackson Heights  stateNY z2ip11372 Mobile Telephone
E-Mailsantiago@hando-eng.com License Number087797 ErPe ORA

Exemption/Certification Declaration Required for all applications. For every yes/no question required, you must answer “yes” or “no”.

In accordance with 28 RCNY § 10-02, Rules of the Department of Housing Preservation and Development, 1 certify that the scope of work for the job
number identified above:

Yes No

O [ increases or decreases the number of dwelling units

O B incr or decr the number of kitchens or bathrooms (include kitchens or bathrooms either 1) located within a dwelling unit, or
2) serving occupants of a dwelling unit even though the kitchen or bathroom may not be located within a dwelling unit)

O B alters the layout, configuration or location of any portion of a dwelling unit

O [ alters the tayout, configuration or location of any portion of a kitchen or bathroom (include kitchens or bathrooms either 1) located within
a dwelling unit, or 2) serving occupants of a dwelling unit even though the kitchen or bathroom may not be located within a dwelling unit)

O X demolishes any dwelling unit and/or demolishes any portion of the building serving dwelling units (such as lobbies, lounges, recreation

spaces, tenant storage, laundry rooms, etc.)

O X Changes the use or occupancy of any dwelling unit and/or changes the use or occupancy of any portion of the building serving dwelling
units (such as lobbies, lounges, recreation spaces, tenant storage, laundry rooms, etc )

Check this box if all six boxes above are checked “no”. Therefore, per 28-107.3 and 28 RCNY § 10-02, a Certificate of No Harassment IS NOT

required Submit this completed form with your application for construction document approval (please proceed to Section 4).

If any of the above boxes are checked “yes”. In such case, | further certify that the scope of work for the job number identified above:
Yes No

O 0O is comprised solely of work for the purpose of making the public areas of a multiple dwelling accessible to persons with disabilities
without altering the configuration of any dwelling unit

O [ iscomprised solely of work for the purpose of making the interior or the entrance to a dwelling unit accessible to persons with disabilities
O [ iscompnsed solely of work performed by a city agency or by a contractor pursuant to a contract with a city agency

Check only one of the following

D Any of the three boxes above are checked ‘yes”. Therefore, per 28-107.3, a Certificate of No Harassment IS NOT required. Submit this
completed form with your application for construction document approval

EI All of the three above boxes are checked "no”. Therefore, per 28-107.3, a Certificate of No Harassment IS required. Submit th|s
completed form with your application for construction document approval, and attach the Certificate of No Harassmep
of Housing Preservation and Development. Initial work permit must be obtained prior to the expiration date state

Applicant’s Statements and Signatures Required for all applications.

Falsification of any statement is a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine or Name (please print) : W
imptisonment, or both. It is unlawful to give to a city employee, or for a city

employee to accept, any benefit, monetary or otherwise, either as a gratuity for

propetly performing the job or in exchange for special consideration Violation is SANTIAGO HELMA
punishable by impnsonment or fine or both. | understand that if { am found after
hearing to have knowingly or negligently made a false statement or to have
knowingly or negligently falsified or allowed to be falsified any certificate, form,
signed statement, application, report or certification of the correction of a violation
required under the provisions of this code or of a rule of any agency, | may be
barred from filing further applications or documents with the Department.

/

Q

Signature

/

12/14



